F. No. Y-11011/09/MCTP-2/2022-23/NSSTA (E-file No 55518)
Government of India
Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation
National Statistical Systems Training Academy (NSSTA)

*kkkikk

Plot No. 22, Knowledge Park 11,
Gr. Noida, G B Nagar (UP)-201310,
Dated: 10/07/2025
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Mandatory Training of Stage | & Il of MCTP Phase-1l of two weeks in
classroom(residential) mode on " Design, Evaluation and Execution of Projects " &
“Advanced Management Programme” at ITM Kozhikode from 18" August to 29th August
2025 for ISS Officers of 15-17 years of service-reg.

The Mid-Career training programme is a mandatory training for all eligible nominated
officers. There are three phases of policy of MCTP. This phase is for ISS officers of 15-17 years
of service.

2. In this regard, National Statistical Systems Training Academy, M/o Statistics & P.1. is
organizing the Stage I & Il of MCTP Phase-11 on ** Design, Evaluation and Execution of
Projects " & “Advanced Management Programme” at [IM Kozhikode of two-week duration
(residential) from 18™ to 29" August 2025 for in-service Indian Statistical Service (ISS) Officers
of 15-17 years of service as per MCTP policy approved by Hon’ble Minister (M/o S&PI). This
round is being offered to the following batches:

i.  Officers from 2010 batch
ii.  Officers from 2009 batch
iii.  Officers from 2008 batch
iv.  Officers from 2004 to 2007 batch (last chance)
v.  Officers from 1998 to 2002 batches (who have availed of 03 opportunities or more
already) will be taken based on the merits of each case by NSSTA/this department.

3. An officer who has less than three years of service after the year in which he/she has been
slotted to undergo the Phase-1l of the MCTP would not be deputed for the training and, therefore
the officers retiring before 31 December, 2028 need not be nominated for the proposed MCTP
Phase-11 training Programme.

4. A list of the Officers falling in the availability zone (i.e. after deleting the names of officers
before 31% December 2028) as per available database is attached. If any discrepancy is noticed in
this list, the same may be brought to the undersigned.

5. Therefore, it is requested to attend the aforesaid mandatory training programme (MCTP-
I1). The confirmation of participation with the approval of the Controlling / Competent Authority



may please be conveyed by email to shukla.suraj@gov.in  and copy to
santoshkr.gupta@nic.in latest by 22" July 2025. In case of a change of Controlling
officer/place of posting etc., of nominated officer(s), the same may be communicated to
NSSTA. Also, NSSTA will bear the expenses related to the boarding and lodging of the nominated
officer(s). However, TA/DA will be borne by the respective ministry or department as per extant
rules (if any).

6. As the training programme has been planned for a batch size of 25, travel
arrangements may please be made only upon final confirmation by NSSTA via email.

Encl. As above.

Yours faithfully,

A\

Zad

(Suraj Kumar Shukla)
Deputy Director, NSSTA
Tel: 0120-2324952
To:
All eligible ISS officers (List enclosed at Annexure - )

Copy to:

1. All concerned Controlling / Competent Authority of the nominated ISS officers.
2. PPSto ADG (CDD)/ADG (FOD)

3. PAto DDG (NSSTA)/DDG (FOD)

4. PAto Course Director (NSSTA)

5. ISS Cadre with a request to encourage/direct listed officers for the said training
6. DIID Officer with a request to upload on MoSPI Website

7. NSSTA Officer with a request to upload on NSSTA Website

8. MOSPI Officer with a request to upload on e-office



Annexure-|

Eligible Participants List for Phase 11 MCTP

Sr | Name . . . .
No | (Shri/smt/Ms/Dr) Designation | Batch Office Address Email ID
Controller of

Avanish Kumar Aid M/o Finance., D/o . . .

1 Mishra Accounts & 2000 Economic Affairs, New Delhi avanish.mishra@gov.in
Audit
2 |Raj Kumar Gautam Director 2001 M/o Housnlegeﬁ:iUPA, New rkgautamiss.rgi@nic.in
. Deputy Director Labour Bureau, M/o Labour & . .

3 |Kailash G. Sharma General 2001 Employment, Chandigarh kailash.gs@nic.in
4 Pramod Kumar Deputy Director 2001 [M/o Civil Aviation New Delhi| pkthakur72@yahoo.co.in

Thakur General
5 [Swapna Bhattacharya DepuGtg/nI;)rlglector 2001 M/o Steel, New Delhi swapna.bhattacharya@nic.in

M/o Human Resources
. . . Development, D/o Sec. & . . .
6 |Vishwajeet Kumar Director 2002 Higher Edu. (On Deputation), vishwajeet.kumar@nic.in
New Delhi
. Deputy Director NCRB, M/o Home Affairs, . .
7 |[Vinay Kumar Pandey General 2004 New Delhi vinay.pandey@nic.in
8 |[Rahul Sharma Deputy Director 2004 RO, FOD, NSO, MosPl, rahul.sharma@nic.in
General Bhopal
D/o Animal Husbandry &
. Deputy Director Dairying, M/o Fisheries, . . .
9 |[agat Hazarika General 2006 Animal Husbandry & j.hazarika@gov.in
Dairying, New Delhi

Kanishk Kant M/o Chemical &
10 | Director 2006 Fertilizer, D/o Chemical kanishk.kant@nic.in

Srivastava

& Petrochemical, New Delhi




Sr | Name . . . .
No | (Shri/Smt/Ms/Dr) Designation | Batch Office Address Email ID
11 |Akhilesh Kumar DepuGté/nlzrlglector 2006 M/o Textiles, New Delhi akhilesh.kumar99@gov.in
. Deputy Director M/o Rural Dev., D/o Land . .
12 |Dr Sanjay Kumar General 2006 Resources New Delhi sanjayk.pant@nic.in
. Deputy Director NAD ,NSO, MoSPI, New . .
13 |Rajeev Kumar General 2006 Delhi rajeevkumar.rgi@nic.in
. Deputy Director RO, FOD, NSO, MOSPI, . .
14 |Suchita Gupta General 2006 Lucknow suchita.gupta@nic.in
15 |Sudipta Bhattacharya DepuGtg/ni):;fctor 2006 MoSPI, EnSD kolkata b.sudipta.dgcis@gov.in
. Deputy Director ESD ,NSO, MoSPI, New . .
16 [Ankita Singh General 2006 Delhi ankits.3782@gov.in
17 |Kajal Jain Deputh Director 2006 M/o MSME, New Delhi kajal.jain@nic.in
eneral
18 |Manoj Kumar Verma Deputy Director 2006 RO, FOD, NSO’ MOSPI, manoj.verma32@gov.in
General Shimla
19 [Kedar Nath Verma Deputy Director 2006 RO, FOD, NSO, MOSPI, kn.verma@nic.in
General Dehradun
20 [Vibeesh E. M. Deputy Director 2006 RO, FOD.’ NSO, MOSPI, vibeesh.em@gov.in
General Trivandrum
21 |Neha Srivastava Deputy Director 2007 ESD, NSO, M‘?SPI’ New neha.srivastava@nic.in
General Delhi
22 |Uttam Kumar Majee DepLété/nlgrl;fctor 2007 | HSD, NSO, MoSPI, Kolkata u.maji.dgcis@nic.in
Deputy Director MoSPI, State Unit, CICD .
23 |Soumya P. Kumar General 2007 New Delhi soumya.kumar@gov.in
24 [Shruti Shukla Deputy Director| »q47 | HsD, NSO, MoSPI, Kolkata | shruti.shukla@nic.in

General




Sr | Name . . . .
No | (Shri/Smt/Ms/Dr) Designation | Batch Office Address Email ID
25 Dr Akshya Kumar Director 2007 | MoSPI, EnSD, NSO kolkata a.panigrahi@nic.in
Panigrahi
26 SDaLubr;l/)h Kumar Director 2007 | MoSPI, EnSD, NSO kolkata skumar.dubey@nic.in
. . MoSPI, Coordination Unit, . L.
27 [Cyriac George Director 2007 CICD New Delh cyriac.georgedl@nic.in
. D/o Health & FW, M/o Health .
28 |Kumar Sundaram Director 2007 & FW, New Delhi kumar.sundaram@nic.in
29 |Fakhre Alam Director 2007 |ESD, NSO MoSPI New Delhi fakhre.alam79@nic.in
. . Training Unit, Capacity
30 ?:&Z&a:th Singh Director 2007 |[Development Division(CDD), jadawat.ss@gov.in
NSO Mospi, New Delhi
. . RO, FOD, NSO, fmyasir@gmail.com,
31 [Muhammed Yasir F. Director 2007 MoSPI,Kozhikode fmyasir.rgi@nic.in
32 [Sanjay Kumar Director 2007 M/o Tourism, New Delhi sanjay.kumar79@gov.in
33 [Amit Verma Director 2007 MoSPI, RO, NSO(FOD) amit.v@gov.in
Muzaffarpur
34 |Noushida N. A. Director 2007 MoSPI, CQDCeIIDH NSO New noushida.na@gov.in
35 [Praseeja P. Director 2007 MoSPI, HSU Bangalore praseeja.p@gov.in
. Dte. General of Resettlement, L
36 [Mukesh Director 2007 M/o Defence, New Delhi mukesh.goi@nic.in
. . DGCIS, M/o Commerce & " .
37 [Monojit Das Director 2007 Industry, Kolkata monojit.das82@gov.in
D/o Animal Husbandry &
VVishwanath Pratap . Dairying, M/o Fisheries, . . .
38 Singh Director 2007 Animal Husbandry & vpsingh.iss@gov.in
Dairying, New Delhi
39 |Anil Phulwari Director 2007 Dio Fertilizers, M/o Chemicals anil.phulwari@gov.in

& Fertilizers, New Delhi




Sr | Name . . . .
No | (Shri/Smt/Ms/Dr) Designation | Batch Office Address Email ID
. . Officer-on- Govt. of Uttar Pradesh . .
40 |[Shivam Srivastava Special Duty 2008 Lucknow shivam.s@gov.in
. MoSPI, Coordination Unit, .
41 |Kamal Pandey Director 2008 CICD New Delhi pandey.kamal@nic.in
42 |Alok Kumar Director 2008 DGFT Mo ComerC(_e & alok.kumar81@nic.in
Industry, Mumbai
. . D/o H &FW, M/o Health & . L.
43 [Sachin Kumar Director 2008 FW, New Delhi sachin.k@nic.in
. Deputy M/o Rural Dev., D/o Rural . .
44 |Shailesh Kumar Secretary 2008 Dev., New Delhi shailesh.kumar83@nic.in
Mahesh Chandra . M/o Health & FW, CBHI ..
45 Shukla Director 2008 New Delh mcshukla.edu@nic.in
46 |Ambica Anand Director 2009 MoSPI, DIID New Delhi ambica.anand@nic.in
TRU, D/o Revenue, M/o
47 |Neha Kalra Asnani Director 2009 Finance, neha.kalra@nic.in
New Delhi
48 |Vivek Srivastava Director 2009 NSSTA, 'K:Siﬁzl’ Greater vivek.srivastava@nic.in
49 |Sri Susmit Director 2009 MoSPI, EnSU New Delhi sri.susmit@nic.in
50 Siva Naga Director 2009 HSU, HSD, NSO, MoSPI, asnm.rao76@gov.in
Malleswararao Nagpur
51 [Purushottam Verma Director 2009 20, FOD, NSO, MoSPl, purushottam.verma84@nic.in
Lucknow
52 |Sarbeswar Majhi Director 2009 MoSPI, FOD(Hars.), NSO sarbeswar.majhi@gov.in
New Delh
53 Jadeja Lakhadhirsinh Director 2009 Z0O, FOD, NSO, MoSPI, Im jadeja@gov.in
M. Nagpur
54 |Sarvadanand Barnwal Director 2010 Mfo Rural Dev., Dfo La}nd sanand.b@nic.in
Resources New Delhi
55 |Avishek Guha Director 2010 MoSPI, HSD kolkata ag.dgcis@nic.in
56 |P. K. Santhosh Director 2010 MoSPI, HSU Nagpur pk.santhohosh70@gov.in




Sr | Name . . . .
No | (Shri/Smt/Ms/Dr) Designation | Batch Office Address Email ID
57 [Sandip Mazumder Director 2010 [ EnSD, NSO, MoSPI, Kolkata s.mazumder@nic.in
58 |Dr Sudeepta Ghosh Director 2010 SSD, NS%el:ﬂ?SPI, New sudeepta.ghosh81@nic.in
59 [Jose Kurian Director | 2010 | PP Ns%e':ﬂ?sp" New jose.kurian@gov.in
60 Amrendra Pratap Private 2010 M/o Communication & apsinghmha@gmail.com,
Singh Secretary IT,New Delhi amrendra.singh@nic.in
. . DGCI&S, M/o Commerce & . .
61 |Avishek Podder Director 2010 Industry, Kolkata avishek.podder@gov.in
Deputy . . .
62 |Badal Kumar . 2010 MCD New Delhi badal.srivastava@gov.in
Commissioner
. . . M/o Agriculture & FW, D/o . .
63 |Chandrajit Chatterjee Director 2010 Ag. & FW New Delhi c.chatterjee85@nic.in
64 [Monami Mitra Director 2010 NAD, NS(S,em;)SPI, New mitra.monami@gov.in
: . DES, M/o Agriculture & FW, . .
65 |Sonia Sharma Director 2010 New Delhi sonia.sharma25@nic.in
66 [Soumya Roy Director 2010 [ EnSD, NSO, MoSPI, Kolkata sr.dgcis@nic.in
67 [Seema Mishra Director 2010 Govt. of Rajasthan - seema.mishra86@gov.in
68 [Shivaji Narasu Patil Director 2010 FOD (HQ). NSO‘.MOSPI’ shivaji.patil@dcmsme.gov.in
New Delhi
69 [Rohit Maurya Director 2010 [ EnSD, NSO, MoSPI, Kolkata rohit.maurya86@nic.in
70 |Santosh Kumar Gupta Director 2010 NSSTA, NSﬁ,Oli\SZSPL Greater santoshkr.gupta@nic.in
71 |Vishnu Raj G. Director 2010 MoSPI, NSO (FOD) vishnu.rajg@gov.in

Madurai




Sr | Name . . . .
No | (Shri/Smt/Ms/Dr) Designation | Batch Office Address Email ID
. . . . AllH & PH, M/o Health & T . .
72 |Rajeev Priyadarshi Director 2010 FW, Kolkata rajiv.priyadarshi@gov.in
s . M/o Skill Development & S .
73 |Nidhi Satija Director 2010 Entrepreneurship, New Delhi nidhi.satija@nic.in
74 |Meera A. P. Director 2010 NAD, NSOD’emiOSPI’ New meera.ap@nic.in
75 |Kratika Mittal Director | 2010 | NAPNSO, MOSPI, ew kratika.mittal @nic.in
76 |Dr Ziaul Haque Director 2010 SSD, NS%elm(i)SPl, New ziaul.haque83@nic.in
77 |Ram Pratap Director 2010 M/o Pancfglglla;: Raj, New pratap.ram@nic.in
78 |Ram Sajeevan Director 2010 PSD, Ns%el}/rl](i)SPl, New ram.sajeevan@nic.in
79 [Shakti Singh Director 2010 [ MoSPI, EnSU Ahmedabad shakti.s@nic.in
80 |Ramnivas Ranwa Director 2010 RO, FOD, NSO, MoSPI, ramniwas.ranwa@nic.in
Vadodra
81 |Umesh Kumawat Director 2010 20, FODJ’a'?pSuCr)’ MoSPI, umesh.kumawat@nic.in
82 |Manoj Kumar Verma Director 2010 | Pl Wing, MoSPI, New Delhi manojverma.edu@nic.in
83 |Achennaro Director 2010 Coordination Unit, CICD, achen.naro@nic.in

NSO, MoSPI, New Delhi
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